## PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS July 2, 2020

The Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, Iowa, met in special session pursuant to adjournment. Present: Chairman Tim Latham, Vice Chairman Casey Callanan, and various members of the public. Absent: Supervisor Chris Watte.

Chairman Latham convened the meeting at 2:00 p.m.

Callanan moved with Latham seconding, to approve today's agenda. Motion passed.

Public comment session was held.

Callanan moved with Latham seconding, to approve claims effective June 30, 2020. Motion passed.

Callanan moved with Latham seconding, to approve Resolution 2020-52, WHEREAS, Cerro Gordo County and the rest of the country are facing unprecedented times due to the COVID-19 pandemic; and WHEREAS, the Cerro Gordo County Board of Supervisors finds the spread of COVID-19 has increased in the county; and WHEREAS, the safety of the public and staff is of paramount importance while the County provides services to the public. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, Iowa; Section 1: That the Board of Supervisors hereby enacts the following requirements for anyone entering a Cerro Gordo County facility/building: Any person entering the Cerro Gordo County Courthouse, or any County owned/leased building shall at all times wear a cloth or surgical mask covering the person's nose and mouth without slipping. Any person refusing to wear a mask will be required to exit the County building immediately. During business hours, individuals at the Cerro Gordo County Courthouse may be directed to use the drop slot on the south side of the courthouse located by the Treasurer's office to leave a payment or any documents that will be delivered to the appropriate office. County employees in their designated work areas will be governed by internal administrative policies. The restrooms at County owned campgrounds will be subject to the policies of the Cerro Gordo County Conservation Department. Motion passed.

Callanan moved with Latham seconding, to approve the internal COVID-19 policy related to employees. Motion passed.

Callanan moved with Latham seconding, to adjourn at 2:06 p.m. Motion passed.

Various tabulations, reports, correspondence and other documents that were presented at today's meeting are placed on file with the supplemental minutes.

Chairman Tim Latham Board of Supervisors	
ATTEST:	
Adam V. Wedmore, Auditor Cerro Gordo County	